

No. A08-114

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In re UnitedHealth Group Incorporated Shareholder Derivative Litigation

and

In re UnitedHealth Group Incorporated PSLRA Litigation

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED**

**Marianne D. Short #0100596
Peter W. Carter #0227985**

**DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600**

*Attorneys for the Members of the Board of
Directors of UnitedHealth Group
Incorporated*

Counsel for other parties are listed on inside front cover.

KARL L. CAMBRONNE
Chestnut & Cambronne
222 South 9th Street, Suite 3700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs in Shareholder Derivative Litigation

ANDREW J. BROWN
Coughlin, Stoia, Geller, Rudman & Robbins, LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs in PSLRA Litigation

STEVE W. GASKINS
Flynn, Gaskins & Bennett, LLP
333 South 7th Street, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Counsel for Defendant William McGuire

DAVID L. HASHMALL
Felhaber, Larson, Fenlon & Vogt, P.A.
220 South 6th Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4504
Counsel for Defendant William Spears

RICHARD G. MARK
Briggs & Morgan, P.A.
80 South 8th Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Counsel for Defendant David Lubben

BARBARA P. BERENS
Kelly & Berens, P.A.
3720 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Counsel for the Special Litigation Committee

REPRESENTATION STATEMENT

This brief is submitted on behalf of those defendants in the pending federal derivative litigation who were the members of the Board of Directors of UnitedHealth Group Incorporated at the time the special litigation committee was created by the Board: Stephen J. Hemsley, William C. Ballard, Jr., Richard T. Burke, James A. Johnson, Thomas H. Kean, Douglas W. Leatherdale, Mary O. Munding, Ph.D., Robert L. Ryan, Donna E. Shalala, M.D., and Gail R. Wilensky, Ph.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPRESENTATION STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. United and Its Board of Directors.....	3
B. <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> Article Regarding Stock Options and the Subsequent Derivative Lawsuits	4
C. United’s Board Responds to the Issues Raised in <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> Article	4
D. United’s Board Creates the SLC to Respond to Claims Raised by the Derivative Plaintiffs.....	5
E. The Report of the SLC.....	6
F. Certification of the Question Presented to this Court.....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. Fundamental Principles Of Corporate Law Support Application Of The Business Judgment Rule To, And Limited Judicial Review Of, The Determinations Of Special Litigation Committees	10
B. As this Court Established in <i>Janssen</i> , The Business Judgment Rule Applies To The Determinations Of Special Litigation Committees, Limiting Judicial Review To The Independence And Good Faith Of The Committee ..	13
C. The Principles of <i>Janssen</i> Require Similar Deference to the Settlement Determinations of Special Litigation Committees	20
D. Deference to the Settlement Decisions of Special Litigation Committees is in Accord With The Authority Conferred By Minnesota Statute	21
E. The Path Chosen By This Court in <i>Janssen</i> Reflects the Better Rule.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Atkins v. Hibernia Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Black v. NuAire, Inc.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	14
<i>Drilling v. Berman</i> , 589 N.W.2d 503 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>Finley v. Superior Court</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 1152 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	24
<i>Hirsch v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> , 984 P.2d 629 (Colo. 1999)	24
<i>Janssen v. Best & Flanagan</i> , 662 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2003)	passim
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984)	25
<i>Karmen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	11
<i>Miller v. Bargaheiser</i> , 591 N.E.2d 1339 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	24
<i>Roberts v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 404 So.2d 629 (Ala. 1981)	24
<i>Singer v. Allied Factors, Inc.</i> , 13 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1944)	10

<i>Skoglund v. Brady</i> , 541 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>United Copper Securities Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 261 (1917).....	12
<i>Wessin v. Archives Corp.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. 1999)	11
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	24, 25, 26
STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE	
Del. Code Ann. Title 8 § 141(c).....	25, 26
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.09.....	11, 21
Minn. Stat. § 302A.201	11
Minn. Stat. § 302A.241	passim
Minn. Stat. § 302A.243 (1988)	14, 16
Minn. Stat. § 302A.251	13
Minn. Stat. § 302A.425	10
Minn. Stat. § 302A.431	11
Minn. Stat. § 302A.433	11
